
 
 

 
 

GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL  
 

TUESDAY 27 JULY 2004 
7.30 PM  

 
PANEL AGENDA (ADVISORY) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 5       

HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chair: 

 
Councillor Harrison 

 
Councillors: 

 
Nana Asante 
Bluston 
Mrs R Shah 
Thammaiah 
 

Arnold 
Marilyn Ashton 
Mrs Joyce Nickolay 
Anjana Patel 
 

(none) 
 

(none) 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Omar 
2. Lavingia 
3. Idaikkadar 
4. O'Dell 
5. N Shah 
 

1. Billson 
2. Myra Michael 
3. Mary John 
4. Janet Mote 
 

(none) 
 

(none) 
 

 
Issued by the Committee Services Section, 

Law and Administration Division 
 
Contact:  Ben Jones, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1883    E-mail:  ben.jones@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING.  
IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL  
 
TUESDAY 27 JULY 2004 
 

 
  AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) after notifying the Chair at the start of the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 

4. Minutes:    
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2004, having been 

circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

6. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 13 (Part 4E of the 
Constitution). 
 

7. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure 

Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

8. Strategic Review of Grants - Update:  (Pages 1 - 24) Enc. 
  

Report of the Director, Financial and Business Strategy. 
 

 9. Any Other Urgent Business:   
 



 

 

  AGENDA - PART II   
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



grantspaneljuly2004 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 

Agenda item: 
 
Page no:  
 

 
Meeting: 
 

Grants Advisory Panel 

Date: 
 

27th July 2004 

Subject: 
 

Strategic Review of Grants - Update 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Responsible 
Chief Officer: 
 

Director, Financial and Business Strategy, Business Connections 

Relevant 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Partnership & Property 

Status: 
 

Part 1 

Ward: 
 

N / A 

Enclosures: 
 

Consultation documents 
MORI Consultation Results  (To Follow) 

 
1. Summary/ Reason for urgency (if applicable) 
 

1.1  The Grants Advisory Panel is requested to consider the outcome of the consultation with 
the Voluntary Sector, before finalising its recommendations to Cabinet at the Panel meeting 
on 13th September 2004. 

 
 
2. Recommendations (for decision by Portfolio Holder) 
 
2.1 That Members consider the report from MORI on the consultation and advise 

on any changes to the proposed strategy in the light of the consultation 
results, prior to finalising recommendations to Cabinet at the Panel meeting 
on 13th September 2004. 

 
 
REASON: To enable the Grants Advisory Panel to take account of the 
results of the voluntary sector consultation prior to finalising its 
recommendations to Cabinet. 
 

 
 
 
 
3. Consultation with Ward Councillors. 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 1 to 24

1



grantspaneljuly2004 

 
3.1  None 
 
4. Policy Context (including Relevant Previous Decisions) 
 
4.1  Cabinet 15th October 2002- Agreed to transfer of the Education Lettings service to the 

Grants Advisory Panel with effect from April 2004 and to establish criteria for eligibility. 
 
4.2  Grants Advisory Panel 19th September 2003 – Considered certain new funding priorities 

and agreed that they should form part of the strategic review of grants. 
 
4.3  Grants Advisory Panel 19th February 2004 – Agreed the timetable for the review of 

support to voluntary organisations. 
 
4.4  Grants Advisory Panel 27th April 2004 – The Panel considered the suggested strategic 

approach for the future administration of support to voluntary organisations and 
authorised officers to consult the voluntary sector on the new proposals. 

 
4.5  Strengthening Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee 13th July 2004 – To consider the 

Panel’s strategic proposals the consultation process and provide any comments for the 
Panel’s consideration. 

 
5.  Relevance to Corporate Priorities 
 
5.1  This report addresses the Council’s stated priority of “strengthening Harrow’s local 

communities by promoting social inclusion amongst all Harrow residents both young and 
old, by seeking to eradicate poverty and by reducing the fear of crime.” 

 
6 Background Information and options considered 
 
6.1  On 27th April 2004 Members approved the recommended strategy for supporting the 

Voluntary Sector in Harrow and authorised officers to carry out a two-stage consultation 
with the Voluntary Sector. In the 1st stage the consultation involved 9 umbrella groups as 
well as the Chairs of the Primary and Secondary Headteachers’ Associations and the 
Chair of the Association of Harrow Governing Bodies. The consultation documents were 
sent out on 19th May 2004 and responses were due to be received by Friday 11th June 
2004.  

 
6.2  For the 2nd stage consultation the Council consulted 426 community groups, many of 

which are in receipt of some form of support from the Council. In order to expedite the 
process and ensure transparency and accountability, the Council commissioned MORI to 
conduct the 2nd stage consultation. MORI carried out a postal survey of the 426 groups 
from 14th June to 12th July 2004. They also carried out depth interviews with 10 umbrella 
groups suggested by the Council. MORI will provide a combined report on the postal 
survey and the depth interviews by Friday 23rd July 2004 and this will be tabled at the 
Panel’s meeting. 

 
6.3  Members need to note that the wording in the Community Strategy Priorities was 

changed slightly following consultation. This is reflected in the Strategic Review 
Consultation document. In view of this, Members may wish to approve the wording of the 
agreed Common Grants Criteria, before they are reported to Cabinet.    

 
 

2



grantspaneljuly2004 

7. Consultation  
 
7.1 Extensive consultation has been carried out as set out above. Similar consultation will be 

undertaken in respect of other aspects of the review. 
 
7.2 A report setting out the strategic proposals together with the documents relating to the 

consultation with the voluntary sector was presented to the Strengthening Communities 
Sub-Committee at its meeting on 13th July.  

 
7.3 The purpose of this report was to seek comments from the Sub-Committee in order to 

inform the decisions of the panel. 
 
7.4 There were two main comments made:  
 

(a) That more emphasis should be given to monitoring the performance of the groups 
against targets set and that this should inform the Panel’s decisions on future funding. 

 
(b) In respect of groups which may no longer qualify for funding under the new 

community strategy criteria, the Council should place more emphasis on assisting 
groups to meet their objectives through capacity building advice and access to wider 
Council support. 

  
8. Finance Observations 
 
8.1 This is a report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy and deals with financial 

matters throughout. 
 
9. Legal Observations 
 
9.1 None. 
 
10. Conclusion 
 
10.1 The strategic review of grants is proposing a new Council-wide system of providing 

support to voluntary sector in Harrow. The voluntary sector has been consulted 
extensively on the review. The involvement of MORI in the collection and analysis of 
responses ensured transparency to the process of consultation.  

 
11. Background Papers  
 
11.1 None 
 
12. Author 
 
12.1 David Ward – Risk & Insurance Manager, Business Connections, Tel. 020 8424 1064 
         
        Email: david.ward@harrow.gov.uk 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1

 
 
Dear Colleague, 
 

 

HAVE YOUR SAY ON HOW VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS IN HARROW ARE FUNDED 
 
 
Harrow Council is undertaking a Strategic Review of the way that it provides funding support to the voluntary 
sector.  This aims to establish a framework to ensure that the Council’s grant processes and policies are as 
simple, efficient, transparent and fair as possible. 
 
A draft strategic framework has been developed, and Harrow Council has conducted an initial consultation with 
the umbrella organisations who represent the sector.  The Council is now rolling out this consultation to invite the 
voluntary and community groups in the Borough to have an opportunity to comment on the proposals.  This is 
your opportunity to have your say on how your organisation is funded. 
 
Accompanying this letter you will find two documents; 

a) the ‘Consultation Strategy Document’ – this explains the proposals 
b) the ’Consultation Response Form’ – where you can express your views on the proposals. 

 
Harrow
[...]
 existing funding provided. 
•  For community premises applications – the organisation must have no accommodation of their own 

8



 

 
Page 5

and the period of use is limited to a maximum of 3 years. 
•  The organisation must accept all financial transactions from the Council electronically. 
•  The organisation must agree to provide a report on the use of the grant, and audited accounts 

(where audited accounts are not available, management accounts and copy bank statements as 
appropriate). 

•  Organisations in receipt of funding in excess of £1,000 per annum, must display the Council logo on 
their stationery acknowledging they are “supported by Harrow Council”. 

Consultation Question: 
Please now answer question 3 in your Consultation Review Response form 

 

 
Further it is suggested that particular emphasis be placed on the following types of organisation and activity, 
those that: 
 
•  Have been awarded the Community Legal Services quality mark, or any other recognised quality 

assurance award. 
 

•  Are proposing projects dealing with consumer advice, debt counselling, immigration, housing, and 
mental health. 
 

•  Are serving black and minority ethnic communities, refugees and asylum seekers and address domestic 
violence issues. 
 

•  Demonstrate that they will use the Council’s grant to attract funding from other sources.  
Consultation Question: 

Please now answer question 4 in your Consultation Review Response form 
 

 

9



 

 
Page 6

 
It is recommended that the criteria and conditions will apply to the central grants and SLA’s, community 
premises and community lettings, but not the departmental arrangements or discretionary rate relief. The 
latter are necessarily based on separately identified needs and criteria. 
 
In respect of the community premises, you are asked to consider whether the existing administration 
process is still relevant or whether the cost of running the premises should be allocated on a grants basis, 
for v
[...]
time? 
PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY 
 

 

 Strongly 
support 

Tend to 
support 

Neither/ 
nor 

Tend to 
oppose 

Strongly 
oppose 

No opinion  

 
   

Q9. b) PLEASE WRITE IN THE SPACE BELOW WHY YOU SUPPORT/OPPOSE THIS. 
   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 
Q10: Transitional Funding 

 
Q10. a) To what extent do you support or oppose the suggestion that the council should establish 

transitional funding arrangements? 
PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY 
 

 

 Strongly 
support 

Tend to 
support 

Neither/ 
nor 

Tend to 
oppose 

Strongly 
oppose 

No opinion  

 
   

Q10. b) PLEASE WRITE IN THE SPACE BELOW WHY YOU SUPPORT/OPPOSE THIS. 
   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

17



 

 
Page 14

 
 
 

 

ABOUT YOUR ORGANISATION 

Please complete the section below which asks about your organisation or group.  This information will 
be used for analysis of the survey results to aid understanding of the priorities of different sections of 
the voluntary sector. It will only be used by MORI and by Harrow Council, and not passed onto any third 
party.

Q11. What is the legal status of your 
organisation 

 

Registered charity ................................ 

Company limited by guarantee .........  
Other (Please specify below) 

------------------------------------------------------- 
 

Q12. What are the main aims of the 
group? 

 

Social/Leisure activities/Clubs/Groups…….. 

Help/integrate ethnic minorities/asylum 
seekers/ refugees ................................. 

Getting everyone involved in the community 

Help people with diseases/disabilities……... 

Provide a safe environment for children…… 

Prevent crime/make community safer…….. 

Cater for the needs of the elderly…………... 

Work with young people…………………….. 

Improve skills of disadvantaged people… 
Regeneration of the area........................ 
Consumer / debt counselling………………. 
Education…………………………….............
Employment/advice on employment………..

Other (Please specify below) 

-------------------

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

CABINET   VOL. 3  GAP 55  
 
 
 

 

GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL   27 JULY 2004 
  
  
Chair: * Councillor Harrison 
   
Councillors: * Arnold 

* Nana Asante 
* Marilyn Ashton 
* Bluston 
 

* Mrs Joyce Nickolay 
* Omar (1) 
* Anjana Patel 
* Thammaiah 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 

 PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
  
 PART II - MINUTES   
  
126. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Member:- 
 

Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Mrs R Shah Councillor Omar  
  
127. Declarations of Interest:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business transacted at this meeting. 

  
128. Arrangement of Agenda:   
  

RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
  
129. Minutes:   
  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2004, having been 
circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 

  
130. Public Questions:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 

  
131. Petitions:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of the Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 13 (Part 4E 
of the Constitution). 

  
132. Deputations:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 

  
133. Strategic Review of Grants - Update:   
 The Panel received a report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy which 

updated the meeting on the progress of the Strategic Review of Grants. 
 
Officers informed the meeting that MORI had carried out all of the recent survey of 
community groups.  Officers explained that late circulation of the survey results had 
been unavoidable, as the compilation of the results had only just been completed.  
Officers suggested that further discussions take place at the September meeting to 
allow further consideration of the results.  The survey sought across the board views on 
the community strategy and also teased out further information and demographic 
information. 
 
The results of the survey highlighted several key issues: 



 
 
 

GAP 56  VOL. 3 CABINET
 
 
 

 

 
- The voluntary sector had little knowledge of the Grants process 
- Voluntary organisations were not in favour of annual themes 
- Voluntary organisations were not keen to increase emphasis on 

 standards/awards such as Chartermarks 
- They supported the idea of three year funding 
- They felt the Council had a lack of knowledge of the voluntary sector 
 

Officers commented that there appeared to be three questions where respondents had 
not been supportive of the suggestions made.  These were the questions relating to the 
idea of a yearly theme, increased emphasis on certain standards and the change to a 
grants-based system for the use of the community premises. 
 
In response to questions from Members, officers explained that the Grants Unit had 
one part-time member of staff and were struggling for resources.  The Portfolio Holder 
had given authority to employ MORI, who officers judged had the expertise to tease out 
the necessary information. 
 
In response to comments from a Member, officers agreed that they were a little 
disappointed with the low response rates from organisations.  Because of this, officers 
had requested that MORI carry out further in-depth interviews with voluntary groups.  In 
addition, umbrella groups such as HAVS were extensively consulted. 
 
A Member noted that he was concerned that some organisations may not have 
understood the consultation, and therefore not returned it.  In response to further 
questions, officers confirmed that the questionnaire had been sent to groups already in 
receipt of funding.  A Member noted that Stanmore did not appear as a geographic 
area in the report. 
 
A Member commented that he thought the survey had been a valuable exercise, 
although he would like to reserve detailed opinion for the next meeting, to allow 
Members more time to read the report.  He requested that officers provide 
benchmarking information on the amount paid in grants to voluntary organisations by 
other London Boroughs for the next meeting.  He added that there were also several 
other sources of funding for these organisations, and suggested that officers and 
organisations should work closer together to take advantage of that. 
 
Members commented that they felt that the Grants Unit was under-staffed, and that 
although Harrow was generally a good grants authority, it had poor lines of 
communication with the voluntary sector.  Members also discussed the merits of the 
80% rule for funding. 
 
Members agreed that Harrow needed to be more imaginative when applying for grants.  
A Member confirmed that in previous applications for London-wide grants, she had 
been informed that Harrow did not apply well for grants. 
 
The Chair commented that he was concerned that one part time officer could not 
monitor the grants awarded effectively. 
 
During discussion of the use of community premises, Members commented that it 
would be useful to compare the services provided in Harrow with other boroughs.  
Members suggested that both qualitative and quantitative information should be 
provided to the Panel on the use of the community premises. 
 
A Member reminded the Panel that Harrow had a wide range of voluntary groups with a 
variety of sizes.  He suggested that smaller organisations might not have the resources 
to complete the forms sent to them. 
 
A Member reminded the Panel that the ALG were currently reviewing their grants 
scheme, and that several Harrow organisations had previously received funding.  A 
Member added that smaller organisations faced difficulties in freeing the necessary 
time and resources to complete funding bids. 
 
A Member commented that voluntary organisations needed the knowledge of where to 
apply for grants and technical assistance in completing the funding application forms.  
She added that voluntary organisations were unhappy with parts of the service that the 
Council provided, and that some of these had been long-standing issues.  Members 
highlighted the increasing importance of ICT links for voluntary organisations and the 
opportunities that such links could create. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, officers confirmed that MORI had not yet 



 
 
 

CABINET   VOL. 3  GAP 57  
 
 
 

 

contacted any of the groups that had failed to respond to the survey.  Officers informed 
the meeting that MORI had almost exclusively used their own premises to carry out the 
work. 
 
In discussion of the staffing structure, the Chair commented that it was unrealistic to 
expect one part-time member of staff to monitor and administer the grants budget.  
Officers confirmed that the planned new structure would offer more support to voluntary 
organisations, with a service manager responsible for building relationships with the 
community.  It was also acknowledged that the Grants Unit required short-term 
administrative support to assist with the processing of grant applications. 
 
Following discussion, the meeting agreed that the suggestion of an annual theme 
should be dropped, as it clearly lacked support.  Members also agreed that there 
needed to be a review of the use of community premises, and that officers should look 
at further support in terms of accommodation that could be offered to voluntary 
organisations.  Members noted that it was important to ascertain the views of voluntary 
groups on how the community premises should be run. 
 
A Member commented that it was very important to get through the cynicism that many 
organisations felt toward the Council.  Following discussions on the possibility of 
holding a meeting with voluntary organisations, it was agreed that Members of the 
Panel should go out and visit the organisations to get a feel for the views and an idea of 
their wants.  It was felt that this would be less bureaucratic than a formal meeting and 
would tease out more in-depth information. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) a further report be submitted to the Grants Advisory Panel on 13 September 2004. 

  
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.50 pm) 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR CYRIL HARRISON 
Chair* 
 
 
*[Note: The Chair of the Grants Advisory Panel for the Municipal Year 2004/05 was 
appointed at the Cabinet meeting of 20 May 2004 (Resolution 513)]. 


